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BryanW. Shaw, Ph.D., ,Oorr*ona
Carlos Rubinstein, Commbsioner

Toby Baker, Commissioner

Zak Cov ar, Fxe cutiu e Dir e ctor

TExAs CoruurssroN oN ENVTRoNMENTAL Queurr
Protecting Tuas by Reducing and Preuenting Pollution

August g,2oL2
MS STANCYA SIMPSON PE
MANAGER ENVIRONMENIAL AFFAI RS
EASTMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY
POBOXz+++
LONGVIEW TX 756o7-7444

Permitby Rule Registration Number: ro38g4
Location/City/County: 3oo Kodak Blvd, Longview, Harrison County
Project Description/Unit: Replacement for column S6D-Srg at EOG Plant z
Regulated EntityNumber: RNroozrgSr5
Customer Reference Number: CN6orzr44o6
New or Existing Site: Existing
Affected Permit (if applicable): tg2g

Eastman Chemical Company has certified the emissions associated with the replacement for
column S6D-Srg at EOG Plant z under Title 3o Texas Administrative Code $5 ro6.264. We
understand that there will not be any change in the amount, character, or control of emissions
for the new column; the column is part of a group which emits from a corlmon vent. This unit
uses EPN o37VSr. For rule information see:
www.tceq.texas. gov/permitting/air/nav/numerical_index. htrnl

No planned MSS emissions have been represented or reviewed for this registration and none
will be authorized. The company is also reminded that these facilities may be subject to and
must comply with other state and federal air quality requirements.

This certification is taken under the authority delegated bythe Executive Director of the TCEQ.
If you have questions, please contact Ms. NancyAkintan at (Zrg) 767-gng.

Sincerely, Certified Emissions:

VOC 1.

Anne M.Inman, P.E., Manager
Rule Registrations Section
Air Permits Division

cc: Air Section Manager, Region 5 - Tyler

Project Number: t79gz&

P.O. Box r3o87 . Austin, Texas ZSZtt13oSZ . St2-2gg-Looo . tceq.texas.gov

Howis our customerservice? tceq.texas.gov/customersunrey
printed m recycled paper
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Responsible Official/ Prinary
Contact Narne and Title:

Mr. StancyASimpson PE
Manager Environmental Affairs

PhoneNo.:
FaxNo.:

(9q)47-6o57
(9q)47-63t8

Email: ssrMPsoN@EASrMAN.
coM

Technical Contact/ Consultant
NameandTitle:

Mr. JerryThurman PE
Principal Chemical Engineer

PhoneNo.:
FaxNo.:

(9%) zyz-67to
(gog)4z-65t8

Email: JTHURMAN@EASTMAN
.coM

i@$sAlhrrI"EsfficK . .'" .--..1, ffid$ffi li $rai :r :1,i..,. eonffimff.L+*,iili:]y#sffiffi$wsirE

Is confidential information included in tle application? x Emission calculations and general plant layout

Are there affected NSR or Title V permits for the project? x Permit Number 1329. E'missions should be incorporated into Permit
Number t3z9 at next emendment or renewal.

Is each PBR > 2S/2So tpy? x
Are PBR sitewide emissions > zilzso tpy? NA Site has gone throrrgh Public Notice.

Are ttrere pemit limits on using PBRs at the site? x There are no permits for this site.

Is PSD or Nonattainment netting required? x PSD review and Nonattainment netting are not required.

Do NSPS, NESHAP, or MACT standards apply to this
registration?

x NSPS will not be triggered for the replacement

Does NOx Cap and Trade apply to this registration? x NOx Cap and Trade is not applicable.

Is the facility in complianse with all other applicable rules and
regulations?

x Company represents that the site is in compliance with all other
applicable rules and regulations.

I will authorize in kind replacement for column S6D-SI3 at EOG Plant z. The EOG Plant z currently authorized under Permit r3z9. 
I

Ettrylene and orygen feedstocks are reacted to form ethylene oxide. The ethylene oxide is cooled and refined into product. Ethylene oxide is used as a
feedstock in tle Ethylene Glycol Plant No. z and in two Glycol Ether Plants.

Ettrylene oxide is reacted with water to form ethylene glycol and other higher molecular weight glycol products. Residual water is removed and ttre glycol
stream is refined into the glycol products. These products are sent to storage tanks before being loaded into railcars, tnrck and drums.
This project is an in kind replacement fop gelrrmn 56D-5r3. There will not be any change in the emount, character, or control of emissions for the new
column. This column is part of a group which emits from a common vetrt. This unit uses EPN o37VS1.

This PBR is a replacement and the emissions are not being changed from what is already authorized. The current authorization for ogTVSr is o4z lbs/hr and
r.85 tons per year. Any MSS emissions will be covered under ro5.263. NSPS will not be triggered for tJre replacement.

1.

2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

The replacement facility functions in tle same manner or in a similar manner as tle facility to be replaced.
There will not be a:ry change in tle amount, character, or control of emissions for the new column
Emission rates for all pollutants are less than 25tpy each.
The physical location of the replacement facility be the same.
There be will not be an increase in capacity, production rate, or throughput as a result of ttre replacement
Emissions from the replacement facility consist of ethylene glycol, diettrylene glycol, triethylene glycol, tetraethylene and glycol heavies.
Notification is provide to the agency using Form-PI7 CERT.
There will be no visible emissions exceeding 5.o Zo opacity in any six-minute period.
TCEQ Form PI-7CERT has been submitted to

'{effiW.S&! *ffi i.i.: $j$i$+*':ik,:i$ii ii., ...:r,irl"|
Iletc Time Naue/Companiy SuhiectofConmdcadoA



ot*"ot REVIEW: ATRPERMTT BY RG
Yq rttMbli ro3834 EastmanChemicalCompang . *.r APDRqof<ryqri Ms. NancyAki\rtan-

eiaje*Xoiii 179328 Uw:ittMgl Replacement fol66lrrmn 56D-Sr3 at EOG Plant 2 .PARi\roG).: 106.264
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v@ NOx cCI ,PMt" FMa.e so, Other I
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og7VSl/Vent o.42 1.85
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Site Rwiew Required? x
PBR Distance r_imits Met? x >3ooo feet from ttre nearest property line and

>3ooo feet to the near"est off-plant receptor
o8/o3/zotz As represented by the

compzrny
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SIGNATURE:

PRINTEDNAME: Ms. Nancy Akintan

DATE: August 3, 2012

BA,SIE OF PROJECT POINIEI POINTS
Base Points: 1.5

Proj ect C.amplexitg Description and Points :

Technical Reviewer Project Points
Assessment:

1.5

Final Reviewer Proiect Points Confirmation:

(li #,



TCEQ IDA - Production
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08t03t2012 --------------NSR rMS - PROJECT RECORD

Page I of2t

PROJECT#: 179328 PERMIT#:103834

RECEIVED: 0012212012 PROJTYPE: lNlTlAL

RENEWAL:

PROJECT ADMIN NAME: REPLACEMENT IN KIND

PROJECT TECH NAME: EOEG PLANT 2

Assiped Team: RULE REG SECTION

STAFF ASSIGNED TO

OYLER, TONI REVI

STATUS: PENDING

AUTHWPE: PBR

DISP CODE:

ISSUED DT:

c
-AFV

\.(

[rA'

- REVIEW

AP INITIAL REVIEW

RULE REG SECTIONffi
GUSTOMER INFORMATION (OWNER/OPERATOR DATA)

ISSUED TO: EASTMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY

COMPANY NAME: Eastman Chemical Company

CUSTOMER REFERENCE NUMBER: CN601214406

REGULATED ENTITY/SITE INFORMATION

REGULATED ENTITY NUMBER: RNl0021981 5 ACCOUNT: HH0042M

PERMIT NAME: EASTMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY TEXAS OPERATIONS

REGULATED ENTITY LOCATION:300 KODAK BLVD

NEAR CITY: LONGVIEWREGION 05 - TYLER COUNTY:HARRISON

CONTACT DATA

CONTACT NAME: MS STANCY A SIMPSON PE CONTACT ROLE: RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL

JOB TITLE: MANAGER ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS ORGANIZATION: EASTMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY

MAILING ADDRESS: PO BOX 7444 , LONGVIEW, TX,75607-7444

PHONE: (903) 237-6057 Ext:0
FAX: (903) 237-6318 Ex[ 0
EMAIL:SSl M PSON@EASTMAN.COM

CONTACT NAME: MR JERRY THURMAN PE CONTACT ROLE: TECHNICAL CONTACT

JOB TITLE: PRINCIPAL CHEMICAL ENGINEER ORGANIZATION: EASTMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY

MAILING ADDRESS: PO BOX 7444, LONGVIEW, TX,75607-74M

PHONE: (903)237-6710 Ext 0
FAX: (903) 237-6318 Ext:0
EMAIL:JTHU RMAN@EASTMAN.COM

http://ida.tceq.texas.gov/idalindex.cfrn?fuseaction:nsrproject.project_report&formaction:U... 81312012

nL-/



TCEQ IDA - Production

FEE:
, Reference Fee Recelpt Number Amount r"" n"Sipip"t" Fee Payment Type

Page2 ofT

o

154464 450.00 ePAY

TRACKING ELEMENTS:

TE Name Start Date Complete Date

APIRT RECEIVED PROJECT (DATE) 06t22t2012

APTRTTMNSFERRED PROJECTTO TECHNTCAL STAFF (DATE) 06t25t2012

CENTRAL REGISTRY UPDATED 0612512012 0612512012

DEFICIENCY CYCLE

ENGINEER INITIAL REVIEW COMPLETED (DATE)

PEER / MANAGER REVIEW PERIOD

PROJECT RECEIVED BY ENGINEER (DATE)

PROJECT RULES:

Unit Desc Rule Desc Request Type On Appllcatlon Approve

REPLACEMENT OF FACILITIES 106.264 - ADD Y APPROVE

PERMIT RULES:

Unit Desc Rule Desc Start Date End Date

PROJEGT ATTRIBUTES:

Attributes Value

PROJECT POINT

httpllida.tceq.texas.gov/ida/index.cfrn?fuseaction:nsrproject.project report&formaction=U... 8/312012
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CERTIEIED MAIL

June73,2072

Air Permits Initial Review Team

Texas Comrnission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)

P.O. Box 1.3087 MC-161

Austin, Texas 7 87 1,1,-3087

Subject Permit 51953

Standard Permit Renewal

Account No.: HG-0229-F

RN 1 02574803; CN6001 23939

Dear Sir or Madam:

please find in Attachment L the calculation basis for emissions for our 2/1,6l12submittal for renewal of

Standard permit 5196g. Ttris memo addresses a request from TCEQ for further information for our '/
/r (

2l16ll2submittal (copy of original submittal in Attachment 2). , ) 4. L + -'
,).

If you have any questions regarding the information provided, please contact me at (281) 83+251,5.

Sincerely,

k/,%
Environmental Field Advisor

Cc: TCEQ, Region 12

Harris County Public Health and Environmental services, Pollution Control Division

TCEO Revenue Section

JUi{ 2 2 2WExxonMobil Ghernical GornpanY
5000 Bayway Drive
P.O. Box 4004
Baytown, Texas 77522-NM

^?Y

JUN 2 t 2gt2

TCEQ Reveurc Section

r-) r_\L/



Attachment 1

Standard Permit 51963 Renewal
Emissions Basis Calculations

r\t,/



t
Standard Permlt 51963

Thermal Oxidlzer F-202 Emlsslons Calculations Summary

VOG ThOx Emlsslons from Bld-X & NGEC pllot unlts

VOC lb/hr = (0.02 lb VOC/hr + 187 lb VOC/hr) x (1{.999) =

VOCton/yr= 0.187 x8760hrs/yrx 1ton2000 lbs=

NOx Emlsslons from Natural Gas Combustlon (maxlmum)

NOx lb/hr = 12.4 scf NOx x 1 lb-mol x 46 lb NOx 8.077 scf fu!.E =
1 lb-mole min hr

NOx annual =

28 lb CO 8.077 scf fui! =
1 lb-mole min hr

1,000,000 scf flue gas

CO Emisslons from Natural Gas Combustlon

Co lb/hr= L@.-x
1 ,000,000 scf flue gas

385 scf NOx

1 lb-mol x
385 scf CO

GO tonsfir =

liJB-i-T,hr-l
li-ffi-n/y'' 'l

fi-Ji-!-mTtrhr-l

l-r4-s to-ffir I

fi-JJ-41-ffi ! h-r-l

l2-l

l-j-56-tb,Fr I
l_6._0? ton/yr-l

lio-i6Trhtr I
l'o"or@l

SO2 Emisslons from Natural Gas Combustlon

SO2 lb/hr = 2.5 MBtu/hr x 0.6 lbftlscf x 1 scf/ 1000 Btu =

so2 tons/yr = 2.5 MBtu/hr x 0.6 lb/Mscf x 'l scf/ 1000 Btu x 8760 hrsfr x 1 ton/2000 lb =

PM Emlsslons from Natural Gas Combustlon

PM lb/hr= 2.5 MBtu/hr x 7.6 lb/Mscf x 1 scf/1000 Btu =

PM tons/yr= 2.5 MBtu/hrx 7.6 lb/Mscf x 1 scf/ 1000 Btu x 8147 hrsrtrx 1 ton2000 lb =

3)

dril ,l| :. Factol,,. ;:l L.. Unftr.

r/OC Desiruction Effciencv: I o/n /endor Data

{Ox emissions:
f emissions:

2.4 PPMV
18 ,/endor Data

302 emissions: 0.6 lb/Mscf \P42, Section 1.4

:omblrsti6n PM emissions: 7.6 lb/Mscf ection 1.4



Attachment 2

February L6, 2012 Renewal Submittal
Permit 51953

nr-/ nL/



fuonMobll ChernicaB CotmPany
5ffi0BaywayDrive
P.O.Box4ffi4
Baytown, Texas 775224W4 reomff;Y::.

CERTIEIED MAIL

February 1.6,2012

Air Permits hitial Review Team

Texas Commission on Environmental Quafi$ GCEQ)
P.O. Box 13087 MC-161

Austin, Texas 7 87 1L-3087

Subject: Permit 51963

Standard Permit Renewal
Account No.: HC,-0229-F

RN1 02574803; CN600 1 23939

Dear Sir or Madam:

please find attactred a Form pI-1S for renewal of Permit 51963. No changes to the authorization tre

requested.

The required fee has been paid, to the Revenue Section using the on-line TCEQ E-Pay Tool-

If you have any questions regarding the information provide4 please contact me at (281) 834-5859.

Sincerelv.

A;{tuct'"^
Gury D.Robbins
Environmental Speciali st

Cq TCEQ, Region 12

Harris County Public Health and Environmental services, Pollution Control Division

TCEQ, Revenue Section

n o
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Attachment 1
Form PX-15

Permit 5X963



Attachrnent 2

Standard Permit Reglstration Renewa$ Notflfreation
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Bryen V. Shaw, Ph.D., Chainnan

Buddy Garcia" Commiss ioner

Carlos Lubinstein, C ornm is s i o ner

Mark R Vickery, P.G-, Exeaiive Director

MR GARY ROBBINS
AIR PERMITTING ADVISOR
DO(ON MOBIL CORPORATION
PO BOX 4004
BAYTOWN TX 77522-4004

TExAS CoirmrrssloN oN ENVIRoNMEIUAL Quat-lrv
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

g{to f "
August 3,2011

w-^

Re: Standard Permit Registration Renewal Notification

Dear Mr. Robbins:

Section 382.055 of the Texas Clean Air Ac! Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter 382, and

Title 30 Texas 6drninistrative Code (30 TAC) $ 116.604, require all standaxd permif

registrations issued by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to be reviewed for
renewal every l0 years. This letter is to notify you that the referenced registration is scheduled

for review. Please apply for review of your registation renewal no later than February 17,2012

using the application form available on the Web address below. Faih:re to subm.it your

application 6y this date will result in automatic expiration of this permit.

Company Name - E:ojou Mobil Corporation
Customer Reference No. - CN60O123939
Regutated Entity No. - RN102574803
Fermit No. - 51963
Permit Expiration Date - August 15,2012
Account Number(s) - HG0229F

If Standard Permit Registration Number 51963 has been consolidated into another New Source

Review Permit, please send a letter to the TCEQ identifying that permitnumber and when the

consolidation occurred. Tbis information can be fa<ed to the Air Permits Initial Review Team at

5t2-239-4s00.

Please furnish all infonnation as indicated in the fonrrs and instuctions. You may download

copies of the required forms referenced below at

Registration for Air standard Pennit Form PI-1S (ForrnNo. 10370)

TCEQ Core DaIa (Form No. 10400)

P.O. Box 13087 ' Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ' 512-239-1000 ' tceq'texas'gov

How is our customer service? tceg.texas.gov/goto/customersurvey
Printed on Eyclcd PBPq

\
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Mr.Gary Robbins
PageZ
August 3,2071

Re: Standard Pennit Registation Renewal Notification

A fee based on the schedule indicated in 30 TAC $ I 16.614 must be submitted with this

application. Upon receipt of your application, a determination will be made based on the number

*i typ" of emission points, emission rate and tlpe of air contaminant as to the need for you to

frgni;h atmoppheric dispersion modeling to determine the impact of emissions on the

surrounding area.

Any application submitted by a person/entity who is delinquent on a fee and/or penalty will not

be ieclared administratively complete until the fees/penalties are paid and/or ctlrent. Similarly,

final action will be withheld by the agency on an application if it is discovered after the

application is considered administratively complete that the owner/entity who submitted the

application is delinquent on fees and"/or penalties until such time as the feeVpenalties are paid

and/or cu:rent. You may visit the agency Web site for additional information at

www.tceq.texas. gov/ag ency / deln/index.htrnl.

If we may be of any assistance to you in tlis matter, you may contact the staffof the Air Permits

Initial Review Team or you may contact me at(512) 239-1250'

Sincerely,

H*-- *1ffia^-'*.-
Lisa Mason, Team Leader
Air Permits Initial Review Team

Air Permits Division

LWct

cc: TCEQ Regional Air Quality Manager, Region 12

TCEQ Air Perrnits Initial Review Team (MC-161)
TCEQ File Room (1\4C-198)



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman
Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubin stein, C omm is s i o ner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

MR GARY D ROBBINS
ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALIST
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION
5OOO BAYWAY DR
BAYTOWN TX 77520-2123

Re: Standard Permit Registration Deficiency
Standard Permit Registration Number: 51963
ExxonMobil Chemical Baytown Chemical Plant
Baytown, Harris County
Regulated Entity Number: RNl 02574803
Customer Reference Number: CN6001 23939
Account Number: HG-0229 -F

Dear Mr. Robbins:

TPXAS COTT,NVIISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUATMV
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

March 23,2012

1-30'G

This is in response to your request to renew the Pollution Control Standard Permit Number
51963 at the ExxonMobil Chemical Baytown Chemical Plant in Baytown, Ha:ris County.

After evaluation of the information submitted in support of your claim, we are unable to verify
that all conditions of the standard permit have been met. Therefore, we cannot confirm your
claim at this time. Your renewal application did not include updated emissions.

An applicant applying for a permit renewal is required to submit information in support of the
application which demonstrates that the requirements of Title 30 Texas Administrative Code
$ 1 16.604 are met. In addition, the application must include information demonstrating that the
facility is or has been in compliance with the provisions of the Texas Clean Air Act (TCAA)
Chapter 382, as codified in the Texas Health and Safety Code, and with the terms of the existing
permit.

If the TCEQ determines that an applicant has not demonstrated that all requirements for renewal
have been met, additional actions by the TCEQ are required and will be forthcoming. First, the
TCEQ will provide you notice that the facility does not meet the requirements for renewal;
second, the TCEQ will send out a report on the basis for our determination; and third, the TCEQ
will establish a schedule for you to foilow in meeting the renewal requirements.

ln the event that a company does not satisfr the requirements specified in the report by the
deadline set out in the schedule, the company will be required to show cause in a contested case
hearing why the permit should not expire immediately. Such a "show cause" hearing is required

P.O. Box 13087 . Austin, Texas 78711-3087 . 512-239-1000 . tceq.texas.gov

How is our customerservice? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
printed on recycled papr
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Page2
March 23,2012
Re: Standard Permit Registration Number 51963

by 30 TAC $ 116.314(c) and TCAA $ 382.055(9). Failure of a company to show cause will
result in the immediate expiration of the existing permit. If the Company fails, within 90 days of
the date of this notification, to submit the requested information demonstrating compliance with
the requirements of 30 TAC $ 116.31 1, we will take the additional actions discussed above
whichmay lead to a "show cause" hearing.

After receipt of the additional information, we will continue the review of your application. If
the information fi.rnished in response to this notice substantially complies with the request, but
results in the need for further clarification or additional information, we will communicate that
need as soon as possible. To expedite the process, any re-submittal should be sent directly to
Ms. Nancy Akintan, MC 163, Texas Commission on Environmental Qualrty, P.O. Box 13087,
Austin, Texas 787 Il-3087 .

Your cooperation in this matter is appreciated. If you have any questions, please contact Ms.
Nancy Akintan at (713) 767-3773 or write to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality,
Office of Air, AirPermits Division, MC-l63, P.O. Box 13087,Austin, Texas 78711-3087.

This action is taken under authority delegated by the Executive Director of the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality.

Sincerely,

Anne M. Inman, P.E., Manager
Rule Registrations Section
Air Perrrits Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

AUnaa

cc: Director, Environmental Public Health Division, Harris County Public Health and
Environmental Services, Pasadena

Air Section Manager, Region 12 - Houston

Project Number: I 74579

o o
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Attachment 3

TCEQ E-Pay
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Texas Commission on Envirsnrnental Qudity
Fom PI-IS

Registratiors f,or Air Standad Fermit
(Page 1)

I. negstrant Inforuration

A. Is a TCEQ C.ore Data Fmm ([CEQ FormNo. 10400) altached?

Core Data Fonm reqrired forstandard P€rmits 60M' 6m6, 6007,6008, and 6013'
n res ElNo

Customer Rderence Nrmber (ClQ: CMxXlt23trN,

Regulated Entity Number (RN): RN1025/4&3

B. Cmpany or Ofter Irgal Grstomer Name (must be sare as Cpre Data 'C\rstoms):

Eson iil,obil Corporalion

Compmy Officiat CmtaotName: Gary D Robbhs

Title: Environrnental Sp€ciatist

ffi
City: Baytwm State: Tx ZJPCI&;.T(SN

Phcme No. : 281.834.5859 FaxNo.: 281.834.5783 ln-maitAddres:pry.d-rot6lns@erconrnobil.corn

C.

Title: EnWsrnenul S@aBt

fu[riling Address: 5000 BaymaY Dr

City: Baymrn State: TX ZIF Code: 77ffi

Phone No.: 281.834.585s Fa:r No.: 281 .834.5788 | n-mal ea0ress: gary.d.robbhs@>o<onrnob$l.com

D. Facility Locatimldonmticn(Street Addrs): 50@ Bafnray Dr

lf no sEeet addrcss, pnovide clear driving directims o the site in s'rititrs

City: kytourn Cotmty: TX ZIPCode:77520

Iatinrde (nearest secotro: Iongituale (nearest second):

II.
ffi

E'acility alr.d Sitc Idorrnrion
Facility: BrytonmTeMogvard Engine€sins*t* lE P*tr ]lortabie

B. Type of Action: fl rnida Application EXnenewat f] Change to RegisEatiou

Registratim No. : 5196ii f] fxpfationDa@: Atgr-cst tr5,2o12

C. List the Stamdard Permit Claimed: 6001

Descriptisn: ffidion Contsol Pteiect

D. Concrete BatchPlant Staudard Perrtrit (Clacboru)

TCEQIiI3TO (Revtued lElll) Form PI-IS
nU" fL.A * * by frAde obSect ro airqedltJ pemitreqetrrrmard
ma3 bc rs*ised ptiodica$y. (APDG 5Xt5v12)

Page _ of--
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Texas Commision on Envinonmental Quality
Registrations f,or Air Standard Fetmit

PT.lS
(Page 2)

-

I Facility and Sfrte Idonnztion(con$nded)

F- PrcposedSartofConsruction: l,ength of Time at fu Site:

F. Is there a previous Standffd Exemption or Permit by Rule for the frcilities in this

registr*ion? (Attrch details regmding cltmges)
EYEs ElNo

If *YES," list PermitNo.:

G. Are there any otler frcilities at ihis site whioh are authorired by an air Standad Perrnit? ElynsDNo
If "YESi lt" P"rrtft N".: A'r#le our reqrast

H. A* fu* r"y 
"e*air 

gecomstootiour Fmits Bt this site? E YES f]NO

If *YES," Iist Pemit No.: Amiftab]e on requst

Are lhere ary cnter air precmstructim fmits d this siE ftd would be directly assooisted with

this project?

E yes EINo

If 'YES," Iist PermitNo.:

t. TCEQAccourtldercificafimNumber (iflnown): t'ttGoz29F

J. 1s this facility located at a site which is required to obtain a federal

opemrine pEffiit prursuamt to 30 TAC Cfur,g 122?.

IYES ENo f] to Be Determined

K Ideffify the rcquirenuene of 30 TAC Cbaprer tzT &atwilt lgle8uea if thi s Fo'rm PI-l S apliction is aproved

I Appficationf'oranFOP fl f'OP Signrfi cam Revisim [por namr

E Operaional Flexibility/Otr-Permit Notification I Streamtined Revision for GOP

I roaeDetennineil ffi None

srbl4ted&ending fo the s*' {ctuck att that appty)

fl SOp Applicatiou Rwiew Application: Submitted or Under APD Review EN/A

IIL Fee Idormation

A. Is a copy of the check or money od€r dtached? EJYES ENO

Compay nrme onCheck rceoe+ay

Fee Amount: $goo

TCEQI6?O (Rwisd SItl) Frm PI-IS
Ihis firm Is for sse Uy acftis srUjqt tD air qu,Ety permtt reqrdreoeuts md
aray be revlsed geriodicalty. (APDG 5rjf5vf2) Psgo_of-

o r-\Li



Texas Corrxnission on Environmmhl Quality
Regiskations for Air Stmdard Pemnit

PI.lS
(Page 3)

IV. Publh Ndice 6llApplicabl9
A. h the phnt bo*ed at a site conriguous or adjacent to fte public wotts pnojecf? E vss fluo
B. Name of Publb Flace;

Physical Address:

City; Couty:

C. Small BusiressClasqification: Evrs ENo
D. Concrete baOh plants with enhanced confols, pemanem rock crusherg and animal carcass incinerdors shall place

a copy of the technically complere applicarion ail &e rypropriafe TCEQ regiwal office only.

E. Pteaso firrnish &e nmes dihe state legislabrs who represent &e area where the frcility sie is located:

sarc semor John whirnEro' tlsEid'15

SAte Reprresffitive: ttt*ayre Srnfrfu Dtstsict trB

F. For Concrete BafiGh Platrts, mme of,the Cmfy ftrdge for this facility site:

Cowty Judp:

Mailing Addness:

City: Stae: .ZIFCode:

6. ForConcrete Ba&h Plants, isfisf*iHy lmtedin a mrmiciplity and/orextuaterribrial
jurisdiction of a murici1lafity?

f,]YEsf]No

lf *YES," Iig rhe name(s) of the Pre.siding Offic€(s) for the mrmicipality ad/or esaterritorial juisdictim:

Tifle:

Mailing Address:

ctv: $ar: ZP Code:

v- Terhnicat Infoimdion Imtuding Stse and F&raI Regutdory Requirerents
Rryistrom,s mar be in ca nplianceu,id, dl apflicable state udfitaalrquMions*.nil*g{qdsb el@a,
Stundmd Perrtil

A- Is coffiderrial infirmation srb'mitted ad pnoperly marked with this registration? EY.ES E]No
B. Is a procsss flow diagrarn od a process description aftached? E yBs EINo
C. Isaplotplm.auached? I ves EINo
D. Are emissions dataand calculations f66r{ris 6laim aftached? Eves ElNo
E. Is infmation attached showing how the ge,neral requ.iremerts ad applieability

(30 TAC S I I6.610 and 116.615) are met?
fIYEs Buo

F. Is informaaion attashed showinghow the specific require,menls arc ^t? nYEs 8No

TCE+lfir7O (Revtrcd tB/tl) F'om ZI-IS
firis folf,r h for use by EclEtic mbJec to tr qmlity perd requiremerf8 ad
my be rcvtscd priodlcally. (APIrc 935vtt) Pagc_ of_

L_l t-)
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Teras Commission on Enviroilnental auality
FormFI-1S

Generat Application for Air Pemit Renewals
(PaSe 4)

VL Sig[dure Re(uirements

The signatgrre below indicates ihar I hive knowledge of fte facts herein setfbr& md thd {he same ile true and correct to

thebest of my luowledgle and belief. I further sfate that to the be.st crf my lnowledge autt belief, the project for which

applicatim is ma& willnot in any way violate ar5r provision of the Tqras Water Code GWC), Chapter 7, Tems Clean

eir a"t CfCea), as amende4 or my of fhe air quality rule.s and regulaticrns of the Texas Comnission on Envimtmental

Qgafity or my local gove--.eatal odinance or resolution emcted pur$ant to tre TCAA I firrther state that I have read

*a *Oe"stu"O TWC $$ 7 -l7i 7.t$,which defines Ciminal Otfensrc for certain violiations, including intentionally or

knowingty rnaking sr cerxing to be made false materiat staEm€Els or represntatims in this Qplication, and

TWC $$ ? -L87,p€rEining b Crilrnina{ Pqabia -

Nr-*,-@hffi
ki*FullNwte

TCDQ-I@70 (Revtod 0UlI) Form Pt-lS
ThIs formls for nse by faciEfiee sub.iect o airquaUcy PEdt rqdremnts and

nray bercstsod Friodielly, (APIrc 935v1iZ)
Pagc_ of-

aI16f2t12
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Tcxas Commission on Envinonmental Quality
Form PI-IS

General AppXication for Air Permit Renewals
(PaSe s)

!',II. Copiesmtnegegisrafion

ies ?ust be wt as lisreet belw. hocessing delays will occur if cqies are not semt as noted'

Origm^l Mmey Onler or Check,
a Copy of Form PI-IS and Core
DataFom; allffichments

Regular, Certified, Priority MaiI
MajI C,ode 16I, P.O Ebx 13087, Au$in, Texas

7871t30v7
OR [IandDe1iverY, Overnight Mail
Mail f.od€ 161. 12100 Prk 35 Circle, Building

C, Third. I1oor, Rocm 30O W' Aw[ Texas

va753
The official applietion cmnot b ftxed o

Air Permie Initial Review Tem

Odeinal Money Order or Cteck,
aCWy of Fonn PI-IS, Core

Regular, Certjfis{ kitritY hfiail

h,Ian Code 214, P.0. Box 13088, Ausnq TexE
7871r-3ffi8
OR lland DetiverY, Overnight Mait
hrlait C.ode Zt+ 12100 Park 35 Circle,

Building A, ThirdFloor, ,furstin' Tems 7E753

Copy of Fomr PI-IS, Core Data
Forrq and all anachmene

To find yorn regional office address go to

www.tceq.texas.gw.us/ or call (512) 239-1250

Copy of Form PI-IS, Core Data
Fom,md all ectments

To find your loml air pollution coilrol fograms
go to
iww.tc eq.texas. govhav/permitVair-permits'html
orcalr (512)239,-125A

Appropriae Iocal Air Pollutim

TCE&1037O (ReYrsd B/ll)Fom PI-IS
ItIs fim ie fc nse ty OUttries wUSrt to & qurli6/ peruit rcquirelrrnts md
nay be revised pcrIodicstr . (APIIG 52:t5vf-2)

Page_of-



Page 1 of1

TCEQ ePay Voucher Receipt

- Transaction [nfo:

Voucher Number:
Trace Nuinber:
Date:
Payment Method:
Amount:
Fee Type:

ePay Actor:

150187

582EA000il7024
W15/2012 04:l9PM
CC - Authorization 0000081892

$900.00
AIRPERMIT.RENEWAL

Mary A Larsen

Name:
Coinpany:
Address:
Phone:

Gary D Robbins

E)o(onmo bi I Chem ical Comparny

5000 Bayway Drive Cab W-l 17,Baytow\TX77520
281-83+5859

-Site Iuformation

SiteName: DO(ONMOBILCHEMCAL COMPANY

Site Address: 5000 BAYIUAY DRM, BAYTOWN, TX775?) 4@4

Site Location: BAYTOWN TECHNOLOGY AND ENGINEERING CENTER
5OOO BAYWAY DRTVE BAYTOWN TEXAS

-Customer Informa
Custoner Name:
Customer Address:

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION
Po Box 4{p4, BAYTOWN,TX775224004

Program Area ID:
ComineDb:

6001

Pollution Control Froject Permit 51963.

https://www6.tceq.texas.gov/epayhndex.cfrn?fuseaction:cor.viewcor&pmtJog_id.. . 2/1512012

D rlt
\. _l

Payment Contact



TCEQ IDA - Production

o6t2512012 ---------NSR tMS - PROJECT RECORD

Page L of 2

PROJEGT#: '179328

RECEIVED: 0612212012

OYLER, TONI

TEAM LEADER, RR

PERMIT#: 103834

PROJTYPE: lNlTlAL
STATUS: PENDING

AUTHTYPE: PBR

DISP CODE:

ISSUED DT:

RENEWAL:

PROJECTADMIN NAME: REPLACEMENT lN KIND OF COLUMN 56D-s13
PROJECT TECH NAME: EOEG PLANT 2

Assigned Team: RULE REG SECTION

STAFF ASSIGNED TO PROJECT:

t7L1
j6.;. lg*. REVIEWRI_2.

- REVIEWENG.
AP INITIAL REVIEW

RULE REG SECTION

CUSTOMER INFORMATION (OWNER/OPERATOR DATA)

ISSUED TO: EASTMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY

COMPANY MME: Eastrnan Chemical Company

CUSTOMER REFERENCE NUMBER: CN6012t4406

REGULATED ENTITY/SITE INFORMATION

REGULATED ENTITY NUMBER: RNi00219815

PERMIT MME: EASTMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY TEXAS OPERATIONS

REGUTATED ENTITY LOCATION: 300 KODAK BLVD

REGION 05 - TYLER NEAR CITY: LONGVIEW

ACCOUNT: HH0042M

COUNTY: HARRISON

CONTACT DATA

CONTACT MME: MS STANCYASIMPSON PE

JOB TITLE: MANAGER ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS

MAILING ADDRESS: PO BOX7444, LONGVIEW TX,75607-7444

PHONE: (903) 2376057 Ex[ 0

FA( (903) 237-5318 Ext: o

EMAIL:SSIMPSON@EASTMAN.COM

CONTACT ROLE: RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL

ORGAN IZATION: EASTMAN CHEMICAI COMPANY

CONTACTMME:MRJERRYTHURMANPE CONTACTROLE:TECHNICAL'CONTAGT

JOB TITLE: PRINCIPAL CHEMICAL ENGINEER ORGANIZATION: EASTMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY

MAILING ADDRESS: PO BOX 7 444, LONGVI EW TX, 7 5607 -7 144

PHONE: (903) 237€710 Ext 0

FAX: (903) 237-631 8 Ext 0

EMAI L: JTHU RMAN@EASTMAN.COM

FEE:
Reference Fee Receipt Number

15446/.

Amount Fee Receipt Date Fee Payment Type

450-OO ePAY

TRACKING ELEMENTS:

TE Name Start Date Complete Date

APTRT RECEIVED PROJECT (DATE) o6t22t2o't2 ,/
AprRT TMNSFERRED pRoJEcr ro rEcHNrcAL srAFF (DATE) o6r2sno12 .) q
cENTRALREGTSTRYUeDATED 06t25t2012 O6t25t2012 - ./ /. il \b , /
DEFTCTENCYCYoLE Y= &(l'- ^ I
ENGINEERINITIALREVIEwcoMPLETED(DATE) l\- t ,|,-lt1) kitPEER/MAMGERREVTEWPERToD irr)-- q-{+ 5A 2 " 4\- 

{

\.\
'g\g Lly{q$ 

^a;;;r,rrex.crm?ruseaction:nsrproject.project-repoft&pr... 
6/zsr2oL2



TCEQ IDA - Production Page 2 of 2

PROJECT RULES:

Unit Desc Rule Desc Request Type On Appllcation Approve

REPLACEMENT OF FACILITIES 1O6.2U. ADD Y APPROVE

PERMIT RULES:

Unit Desc Rule Desc Start Date End Date

PROJECT ATTRIBUTES:

Attributes Value

PROJECT POINT

http:/ /prs.tceq.texas.gov/iOallex.cfm?fuseaction=nsrprojec#oject-report&pr... 6/25/20L2
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Form PI-7-CERT

Certification and Registration for Permits by Rule

I. REGISIRANTIIYFORMATION

A. Company or Other Legal Customer Name: Eastman Chemical Comfany

Company Official Contact Name: Stancy L. gimpson, P.E.

Title: Manager, Environ'mental Alfairs

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 7 444

City Longview State: Texas ZP Code: 75607-7444

Phone: 903-237-6057 Fax: 903-237-6318 E-mait SSimpson@Eastman.com

B. Technical Contact Name: Jerry Thurman, P.E.

Title: Principal Chemical Engineer

Company: Eastman Chemical Company

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 7 444

City Longview State: Texas ZIPCode: 75607-7444

Phone: 903-2374710 Fax: 903-237-6318 E-mail: JThurman@Eastman.com

C. Facility Location Information - Street Address: 300 Kodak Blvd.

If "NO," street address, provide written driving directions to the site: (attach description if additional space is needed)

I-20 to Eas. an Road exit, tum south on Hwy 149, tum left on Garland Road, and Left on Estes Blvd to Eastman Plant entrance

City Longview County: Harrison ZIP Code: 75602-7444

D. Is the Core Data Form (TCEQ Form 10400) attached? n vss xNo
If "No," provide customer refere,nce number and regulated entity number below:

Customer Refere,nce Number (CN): CN-60124406

Regulated Entity Number @N): RN-100219815

tr. FACILITY AI{D SITE INFORiyTA*TION

A. Name and T)?e of Facili6r EOEG Plant 2 @ermit #1329) X Permane,nt E Portable

B. PBR claimed under3O TAC 106 (List all):

106.264 106.

106. 106.

106. 106.

Are you claiming a historical standard exemption or PBR? E yes xNo
If "YES, " enter effective date(s) and ntle number(s) in the spaces provided below.

I
iltN 2 2 201?

TCEQ 20182 @evtsed 0?12) Form PI-7 CERT
Thls form for use by facllitles subJect to air quallty permlts requlrements and APIRT t2?2'
may be revlsed perlodically. (AIDG 5379v11) Page_of'"'
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Form PI-7-CERT

Certification and Registration for Permits by Rule

C. Is there a previous Standard Exemption or PBR for the facility in this registration? EvesxNo
If "YES," enter registration number(s), rule number(s) and effective dates in the spaces provided below.

D. Are there any other facilities at this site which are authorized by an Air Standard Exemption or
PBR?

XYESENO

If "YES," enter registration number(s), rule number(s) and effective dates in the spaces provided below.

Multiple

E. Are there any other air preconstruction permits at this site? xYEsnNO
If "YES," enter permit number(s) in the spaces provided below.

Multiple

Are there any other air preconstruction permits at this site that would be directly associated with
this project?

XYESENO

If "YES," enter permit number(s) in the spaces provided below.

1329

F. Is this facility located at a site which is required to obtain a Federal
Operating Permit (FOP) pursuant to 30 TAC Chapter 122?

x YES E NO E ro be determined

If the site currently has an existing federal operating permit, e,nter the permit number. 01974

Check the requireme,nts of 30 TAC Chapter 122 that will be triggered if this certification is accepted.

E Initiat Application for an FOP f] Significant Revision for an SOP E Uinor Revision for an SOP

I Operational Flexibility/offPermit Notification for an SOP E Revision for GOP

X To be Determined ! None

Identi! the tpe(s) issued and/or FOP application(s) submitted/pending for the site. (Check all that appfl

E SOp 
I n COp ln COp application/revision application: Submitted or under APD review.

X N/A lE SOp application/revision application: submitted or under APD review.

G. TCEQ Account Identification Number (if torcwn): lfUf-OO+Z-tU

TCEQ 201t2 @eviaedO2ll2l Form PI-7 CERT
Thls form for use by facllldes cubJect to alr quallty permits requlrements and
may be revlsed perlodically. (APDG 5379vf f )

JUN 2 2 2012

Page _ of_

LI



rereE=
ICEQ

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Form PI-7-CERT

Certification and Registration for Permits by Rule

Itr. FEE INT'ORMATION

See Section VI. for address to sendfee or go to www6.tceq.texas.gov/epayto pay online.

A. Is this certification to solely establish a federally enforceable emission limit and not authorize any
new facilities?

EvesxNo

If *YES,'than no fee is required.

If 'NO,'then go to Section Itr.B.

B. [f *YES,'to any of the following three questions, a $100 fee is required. Otherwise, a $450 fee is required.

Does this business have less than 100 employees? n ves xNo
Does this business have less than 6 million dollars in annual gross receipts? n vss xNo
Is this registration submitted by a gove,mmental entity with a population of less than 10,000? EvBsxNo

C. Enter the check, money order, or transaction number. I SAeaOOOtZOeZS

Enter the individual or comfany name printed on the check.

Fee amount (spell out): Voucher #0154464 $ 4s0

Was fee Paid online? XYESENO
IV. SELECTED FACILMY REVIEWS ONT _TECHMCAL INf,'ORMATION

Note: If claiming one of thefollowing PBRs, cornplete this section, then skip to Section W., "submitting your
registration" below:

Animal Feeding Operations 30 TAC 106.161, Livestock Auction Facilities 30 TAC 106.162, Saw Mills 30 TAC 106.223,
Grain Handling, Storage and Drying 30 TAC 106.283, Auto Body Refinishing Facilities 30 TAC 106.436, and Air
Curtain Incinerator 30 TAC 106.496

A. Is the applicable PBR checklist attached which shows the facility meets all ge,neral and specific
requirements of the PBR(s) being claimed?

nyesnNo

B. Distance from this facility's emission release point to the nearest property line: feet

Distance from this facility's emission release point to the nearest off-property structure: feet

V. TECHMCAL INI'ORMATION - The following information must be submitted wtth this Form PI-7CERT.
Place a check next to the appropriate box to veri$ you have included it in the submittal.

X Process Flow Diagram X Site Process and Project description

X Emissions data and calculations X Table l(a) (Form 10153) Emission Point Summary

JUN 2 2 2012

TCEQ 20182 (Revised 02112) Form PI-7 CERT
Thls form for use by facllltles subJect to alr quallty permits requlrements and
may be revlsed perlodlcally. (APDG 5379v11) Page_ of_
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Form PI-7-CERT

Certification and Registration for Permits by Rule

V. TECHMCAL IIYFORMATION - The following lnformation must be submittea witn this Foqp PI-7CERT.
Place a check next to the appropriate box to verify you have included it in the submittal. (continued)

X Information on meeting the specific PBR requirements
(PBR checklists maybe used and are optional.)

X Information on meeting the general PBR requireme,nts
30 TAC 106.4. (PBR checklists maybe used and
are optional.)

Note: Please be reminded that if thefacilities listed in this registration are subject to the Mass Emissions Cap & Trade
prograrn under 30 TAC Chapter 101, Subchapter H, Division 3, the owner/operator of thesefacilities must possess NO,
allowances equivalent to the actual NOo emissionsfrom thesefacilities.

Distance from this facility's emission release point to the nearest property line: 3000 feet

Distance from this facility's emission release point to the nearest off-property sfucture: 3000 feet

Note: In limited cases, a map or drawing of the site and suwounding land use may be requested during the technical
review or at the request of the TCEQ Regional Office or local air pollution control program during an investigation.

vI. SIGNATT]RE F'OR CERTIFICATION AIYD REGISTRATION

The signature below indicates that the Responsible Official has knowledge of the facts herein set forth and that the same
ate true, accurate, and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. By this signature, the maximum emission rates
listed on this certification reflect the maximum anticipated emissions due to the operation of this facility and all
representations in this certification of emissions are conditions upon which the facilities and sources will operate. It is
understood that it is unlawful to vary from these represe,ntations unless the certification is first revised. The signature
certifies that to the best of the Responsible Offrcial's knowledge and belief, the project will satisff the conditions and
limitations of the indicated exemption or permit by rule and the facility will operated in compliance with all regulations of
the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality and with Federal U.S. Environme,ntal Protection Agency regulations
gove,ming air pollution. The sipahrre below certifies that, based on information and belief formed after reasonable
inquiry, the statements and information above and contained in the attached document(s) are true, accurate, and complete.
If you questions on how to IiII out this form or about air quality pemits. Please call (512) 239-1250. Individuals
are entitled to request and review their personal infonnation that the agency gathers on itsforms. They may also have
any eftors in their information corrected. To reviqrt such information, call (512) 239-3252.

JUN 2 2 2012

TCEQ 20182 (Revised 02/12) Form PI-7 CERT
Thls form for use by facllldes subJect to alr quality permits requlrements and
may be revised periodically. (APDG 5379v11) Page _ of_
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ATTACHMENT 2

Documentation of Electronic FEE
Payment

o



Wayne, Regina G

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

steers@tceq.texas. gov
Thursday, May 03, 20'12 2:10 PM
Wayne, Regina C
lll TCEO ePay Receipt for 582EA000'120975

This is an automated message fnom the TCEQ ePay system. Please do not rep1y.
Tnace Number : 582EAO00!2O975
Date: O5/O3/2OL2 @2:09 PM

Payment Method: CC - Authonization @OOO081355
Amount Paid: $LSO.OO

Acton: Regina C talayne o

Email: rcwavne@eastman.com

Payment Contact: Regina Wayne
Phone: 9@3-237-5867
Company: Eastman Chemical Company
Address: 2290 Callahan Road, Longview, TX 75602

Fees Paid:
Fee Description AR Number Amount
PERMIT BY RULE - NOT SMALL BUSINESS, CITY OR ISD $45O.OO

Total Fees For Transactionz $45@.00

Voucher: L5464
Tnace Number: 582EA000L2O975
Date: O5/03/2Ot2 O2:@9 PM

Payment Method: CC - Authonization OOOOO81355
Amount Paid: $45O.OO
Fee Paid: PERMIT BY RULE - NOT SMALL BUSINESS, CITY OR ISD
RN Number: RN100219815
Site Name: EASTI4AN CHEMICAL COMPANY

Site Address: 300 KODAK BLVD, LONGVIEhI, TX 75602
Site Location: I-20 EASTMN ROAD EXIT SOUTH HWY 1.49 LEFT ON GARLAND ROAD LEFT ON ESTES PKWY

CN Number: CN60L2LMO6
Customer Name: EASTMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY

State Franchise Tax ID: L62L5393592
Customer Address: P 0 BOX 7444, LONGVIEI^I, TX 75507
Comments: Penmit by RuIe to Authorize the Replacement in Kind fon Column 56D-5L3 in the EOEG

Plant 2 (Penmit L329)

To print out a copy of the receipt and vouchers fon this transaction
either click on on copy and paste the following url into your bnowser:

JUN 2 2 2012

o
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Eastman Chemical Company
Texas Operations

P.O. Box7444
Lon gview, Texas 7 55O7 -7 44 4

Phone (903) 237-5000

Jluurre 20,2012

Certified Mail Return Receipt Number 7010 3090 0002 4285 7295

Air Permits Division (MC-l6l)
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 787 11-3087

Re: Application of Permits by Rule No. 106.264 for EOEG Plant 2 (Permit #1329) for
Replacement in Kind of Column 56D-513
Eastman Chemical Company
Longview, Harrison County
Regulated Entity Number: RN100219815
Customer Reference Number: CN601214406

This letters provides data and information regarding the above referenced Permits by Rule, and
serves as required notification that Eastman Chemical Company, Texas Operations (Eastman), is
using TCEQ Permits by Rule 106.264 to authorize a replacement in kind for column 56D-513.
TCEQ Form PI-7-CERT and supporting information is attached.

Eastman is submitting this Permit by Rule to authorize the replacement in kind for column
56D-513. There will not be any change in the amount, character, or control of emissions for the
new column, therefore no emission summary is provided. Any MSS emissions will be covered
under 106.263 (approximately 23.1 lbs/event). NSPS will not be triggered for the replacement.

Some of the attached information is of a proprietary nature to Eastrnan and is identified as

"Confidential." We expect the TCEQ to maintain confidentiality of this information as required
by the Texas Clean Air Act, Subchapter A, Section 1.07, and by applicable regulations.

If you have any questions about this notification, please contact Mr. Jerry Thurman at (903)
237-6710.

Very truly yours,

s^AA*"-1"*-
Stancy Simpson, P.E.
Manager, Environmental Affairs

Attachments

AlR PEffifuIITs DIVISIOzu

JUN 2 2 2012

ffiEEEIVED

JUit 2 2 20U

$ RESPoNsTBI-r cnnr'

o o



Air Permits Division (MC-161)
Page2
June20,2012

cc: Ms. Michelle Baetz, Air Program Director
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
2916Teague Drive
Tyler, Texas 75707
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ATTACHMENT 3

PBRREQUIREMENTS



Attuchment 3

COMPLIANCE WITH TCEQ CHAPTER IO6.PERMITS BY RIILE

A. Section 106.4(a)(1)

This PBR will authorize areplacement in kind for column 56D-513 in service in EOEG2.
There will not be any change or increase in emissions. Therefore the PBR limits of 25-
ton/yr limit for VOC, and 250-tor/yr limit for NOX and CO are satisfied.

B. Section 106.4(a)(2)

The facility is not located in a nonattainment area.

C. Section 106.4 (a)(3)

Potential emissions from the project are less than significant as defined by
40 CFR 52.21b)Q3). Thus, the proposed project does not constitute a major
modification as defined by 40 CFR 52.21(bX2) and a PSD review is not required.

D. Section 106.4(a)(4)

Public notice has been conducted for at least one facility at the Eastman Chernical
Company, Texas Operations plant site.

E. Section 106.a@)(5)

Permit by rules being applied became effective March 14, 1997, and have not been
modified since this date.

F. Section 106.4(a)(6)

The EOEG Plants and equipment are in compliance with all applicable federal New
Source Performance Standards (NSPS) or National Emissions Standards for Hazardous
Air Pollutants (NESHAP). This replacement column will not be subject to NSPS.
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Attachment 3 (Continued)

COMPLIAI\CE WITH TCEQ CHAPTER 106-PERMITS BY RT]LE

G. Section 106.4(a)(7)

There are no permits under the same TCEQ Account Number that contain a condition or
conditions precluding use of permits by rule.

H. Section 106.264

A facility which replaces an existing facility is permitted by rule provided that the
following conditions of this section are satisfied:

(1) the replacanent facility functions in the same or similar manner as the facility
to be replaced;
--The replacement column functions in the same manner as the original

(2) the emissions from the replacernent facility are not more than nor have
different characteristics than those from the facility to be replaced;
--There will not be a change in the amount, type, character, or control method
for the emissions of the replacement column.

(3) the ernissions from the replaconent facility will not exceed 25 tons per year of
any air contaminant;
--The emissions for the replacanent will be less than 25 tpy

(4) the physical location of the replacement facility is the sams or immediately
adjacent to the facility being replaced;
--The replaconent column will be in the same general location

(5) there will be no increase in capacity, production rate, or throughput as a result
of the replacement;
--There will not be an increase in capacity, production rate, or throughput

(6) notwithstanding the provisions of paragaph (3) of this section, the emissions
from the replacernent facility will not contain any compounds (other than
carbon monoxide, nitrogen oxide, or sulfur dioxide) listed or proposed to be
listed as hazardous constituents in 40 Code of Federal Regulations 261,
Appendix VIII;
--Emissions consist of ethylore glycol, Diethylene glycol, Triethylene glycol,
tetraethylene, and glycol heavies.

(7) Notification of the replacernent is provided to the executive director within ten
days following installation of the replacement facility.
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ATTACHMENT 4

PROCESS DESCRIPTION



Process Description

Ethvlene Oxide Plant No.2

Ethylene and oxygen feedstocks are reacted to form ethylene oxide. The ethylene oxide is
cooled and refined into product. Ethylene Oxide is used as a feedstock in the Ethylene Glycol
Plant No. 2 and in two Glycol Ether Plants.

Ethvlene Glvcol Plant No. 2

Ethylene Oxide is reacted with water to form ethylene glycol and other higher molecular weight
glycol products. Residual water is removed and the glycol stream is refined into the glycol
products. These products are sent to storage tanks before being loaded into railcars, truck, and
drums.
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Figure 1

Area Map
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Nancy Akinta!

From:
Sent:
To:
Gc:
Subject:
Aftachments:

lmportance:

Thurman, Jerry Wayne fithurmar@eastman.com]
Friday, August 03,201211:09 AM
NancyAkintan
Thurman, Jerry Wayne
PBR for 56D-513 Replacement
MAERT for EOEG Plant 2 Permit 1 329.pdf

High

Asrequested,hereisthecurrentMAERTfor56D-513. Thiscolumnispartofagroupwhichemitsfroma€ommonvent.
This unit uses EPN 037\61.

This PBR 'rs a replacement and the emissiom are not being charged from what is ah--ady authorized. The current
authorization for 037\61 is O.42lbs/hr and 1.85 tom per year.

lf you need additional information please ht me know and t will get that to you. Thanks and have a good weekend.

Jerry Thurman, P.E.
Principal Chemical Engineer

Environmental Affairs Department
Eastman Chemical Company

Office: 903-237-6710 Mobile: 903-3994216 Fax: 903-237-6318
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EMISSION SOIiRCES - MAXIMIJM ALLOWABLE EMISSION RATES

PermitNumber 1329

This table lists the maximum allowable emission rates and all sources of air contamils11g on the applicant,s
property covered by this permil The emission rates shown are those derived from inforrration sub'mitted as
gart of the application for pemrit and are the ma:<imum rates allowed for these facilities. Any proposed increase
in emission rates may require an application for a modification of the facilities covered by tfir p"..it.

AIR CONTAMINANITS DATA

VOC

VOC

voc

VOC

voc

voc

voc

voc

VOC

voc

voc

VOC

VOC

VOC

VOC

VOC

0.24

o.24

0.03

0.03

0.01

1.26

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.08

0.03

32.t0

2.25

0.01.

0.01

0.01

0.07

0.07

0.03

0.03

0.01

s.42

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.03

0.03

0.48

0.21

0.01

0.01

0.01

Emission Source Air Contaminant Emission Rates *

036LRl

036LT93

037DM111

037DM141

'EGS a3?f 69

037cAl

03TSEAL

037T31

037T33

03Tn28

037T135

037Ts0tA

037T513

037T514A

037T515A.,

Loading Operations

Loading Operations

Storage Tank

Storage Tank

Sample Pot

Anal3zerVent

Storage Tank

Storage Tank

Storage Tank

Storage Tank

Storage Tank

Storage Tar:k

Storage Tank

Storage Tank

Storage Tank

Storage Tank;fz.a;
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PennitNumber 1329
e2

EMISSION SOURCES . MAXMUM ALLOWABLE EMISSION RATES

AIR CONTAMINANTS DATA

Air Contaminant EmissionlEmission

$7TzB

0377543L 
'

037T543H-

037T544A

037T5448

037T548

tT563

037T590

037T591

037T595

037T596

o37T62t

03ru501

Storage Tank

Storage Tank

Storage Tank

Storage Tank

Storage Tank

Storage Tank

Storage Tank

Storage Tank

Storage Tank

Storage Tank

Storage Tank

Storage Tank

Process Cooling Tower

Jet Condenser Vent

voc

voc

VOC

VOC

VOC

voc

VOC

VOC

VOC

voc

voc

voc

-EG
tEO
.. VOC

voc

0.03

0.6s

0.65

0.06

0.06

0.01

0.01

0.0r

0.01

0.36

0.01

12-.26

20.45
s.06
3.16

0.42

0.03

0.06

0.06

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

1.61

0.01

18.62

48.10
8.87
7.72

1.8503rys1
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PermitNumb er 7329
z3

EMISSION SOURCES . TrAA)<N,TUTr,T AII,OWABLE EMISSIoN RATES

AIR CONTAMINANTS DATA

Emission Source Air Contaminant Emission Rates *
Point No. (1) Name{2) Name (3) lbftr Tpyx*

104FL1

104T51

104T56

104T57

!T161

105T504

105T540

l4tFL1

CO
NO*
Soz
voc

VOC

VOC

VOC

. HrPO+
VOC

VOC

VOC

/co
'NO*
/ SOz

. VOC

EO
voc

voc

FO37FG1

F037WW1

Emergency Flare
PilotBumer

Storage Tank

Storage Tank

Storage Tank

Storage Tank

Storage Tank

Storage Tank

Flare Pit Pilot Bumer

Process Fugitives (4)

Wastewater Fugitives (4)

0.01

0.07
0.01
0.01

0.13

0.01

0;03

0.03
0.75

5.28

4.21

0.01

0.04
0.01

0.08

0.31
4.19

0.t7

0.01

0.30
0.03
0.01

0.02

0.01

0.03

0.11

3.20

0.2E

0.03

0.01

0.19
0.02
0.26

1.34
18.30

0.67
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^ -rnit Number 1329

t4

EMISSION SOURCES - MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE EMISSION RATES

(1) Emission point identification - either specificequipment desi.gnation or emission point number from plot
plan.

{2) Specific point source name. For fugitive sources use ar€a narRe. or fugitive source name.
(3) VOC - volatile organic compounds as defined in Title 30 Texas Adrninishative Code $ 101.1.

EG - ethylene glycol
EO - ethylene oxide
CO - carbon monoxide
NO; - nihogen oxides
SOz - sulfur dioxide
H3PO+ - phosphoric acid

(4) Emission rate is an estimate and compliance is demonstrated by rneeting the requirements of the
appl icable special conditions and permit appl ication representati ons-

* Emission rates are based on and the facilities are limited by the following maximum operating schedule:

8760 hrs/year.

*tF Compliance with annual emission limits is based on a rolling l2-month period.

Dated May 21.2007
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